

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 16-1298

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC. AND
POWDER RIVER BASIN RESOURCE COUNCIL,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondents.

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

**FINAL OPENING BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC. AND
POWDER RIVER BASIN RESOURCE COUNCIL**

Geoffrey H. Fettus
Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.
1152 15th Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 289-2371

Howard M. Crystal
Law Office of Howard Crystal
813 A Street, NE
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 253-5108

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY.....	x
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Statutory And Regulatory Framework	6
1. The National Environmental Policy Act	6
3. Implementing Regulatory Scheme	7
a. The Council on Environmental Quality Regulations Implementing NEPA.....	7
b. The Commission’s NEPA Implementing Regulations	9
c. The Commission’s Hearing Regulations	9
B. Factual And Procedural Background	11
1. In Situ Leach Uranium Mining	11
2. Strata’s Source And Byproduct Materials License And Environmental Report	13

3. Councils’ Petition To Intervene14

4. The Board’s Ruling On Councils’ Draft SEIS Contentions16

5. The Commission’s Record of Decision And License For The Ross Project, And Subsequent Evidentiary Hearing And Ruling On Council’s Remaining Contentions.....17

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT23

STANDING25

ARGUMENT26

I. ONCE THE BOARD DETERMINED THE FINAL SEIS WAS MISSING NECESSARY INFORMATION, IT WAS REQUIRED TO REMAND TO STAFF FOR FURTHER CONSIDERATION27

A. The Board’s Ruling That The Final SEIS Was Deficient, And The Board And Commission’s Reliance On “Supplementation” To Cure That Error27

B. The Commission Erred In Affirming The Board’s Resolution Of This Issue Rather Than Requiring A Remand To The Agency30

1. The NEPA Review May Not Be Supplemented Long After The Underlying Decision Has Been Made30

2. The Commission’s Other Bases For Affirming The Board’s “Supplementation” Of The NEPA Process Have No Merit33

II.	THE FINAL SEIS DID NOT ADEQUATELY DISCLOSE THE RISKS OF OFF-SITE GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION FROM THE ROSS PROJECT	38
A.	The Commission Erred In Affirming The Board’s Conclusion That Unfilled Boreholes Do Not Risk Contaminant Migration.....	38
B.	The Commission Erred In Affirming The Board’s Inconsistent Interpretation Of Groundwater Monitoring Data	40
III.	THE AGENCY’S CONCLUSION THAT THE PROJECT IS NOT LIKELY TO HAVE ANY SIGNIFICANT ADVERSE IMPACTS ON THE MINED AQUIFER IS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD.....	43
A.	The Agency Did Not Adequately Consider The Risks The Ross ISL Mining Project Poses To The Mined Aquifer.....	43
B.	The Final SEIS Must Disclose The Likely Adverse Impacts On The Mined Aquifer Regardless Of Its Designation As Exempt From Use As Drinking Water	46
IV.	THE COMMISSION ERRED IN BARRING COUNCILS FROM PURSUING THEIR CONTENTIONS CONCERNING THE SCOPE OF THE PROJECT AND ITS CUMULATIVE IMPACTS	50
A.	Councils Were Entitled To Pursue Their Cumulative Impacts Contention.....	50
B.	Councils Were Entitled To Pursue Their Project Scope Contention.....	53
	CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Air Transport Ass'n of Am. v. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 119 F.3d 38 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	42
<i>Ark Initiative v. Tidwell</i> , 749 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	6, 7
<i>Blue Ridge Envtl. Defense League v. NRC</i> , 716 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	10, 55
<i>Brodsky v. NRC</i> , 704 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2013)	7
* <i>Calvert Cliffs' Coord. Comm. v. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	32, 36, 52
<i>Canadian Ass'n of Petroleum Producers v. FERC</i> , 254 F.3d 289 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	40
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	26
<i>Coal. on Sensible Transp., Inc. v. Dole</i> , 826 F.2d 60 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	54
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. BLM</i> , 698 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2012)	33
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Perciasepe</i> , 714 F.3d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	25

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

<i>*Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	38, 39, 49, 54, 56
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	31
<i>Friedman v. FAA</i> , 841 F.3d 537 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	25
<i>*Gerber v. Norton</i> , 294 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	34, 52
<i>Getty v. Fed. Savings & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	45
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	25
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of the Air Force</i> , 375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	49
<i>Metcalf v. Daley</i> , 214 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000)	33
<i>New York v. NRC</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>PPL Wallingford Energy LLC v. FERC</i> , 419 F.3d 1194 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	39
<i>*Public Emp's. for Envtl. Responsibility v. Hopper</i> , 827 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	7, 26, 32, 34
<i>*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks</i>	

<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	8, 31
<i>S. Fork Band Council of W. Shoshone v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 588 F.3d 718, 727 (9th Cir. 2009)	49
<i>Safe Extensions, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 509 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>Shieldalloy Metallurgical Corp. v. NRC</i> , 516 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Sierra Club & La. Env'tl. Action Network v. EPA</i> , 755 F.3d 968 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Sierra Club v. Mainella</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006).....	51
<i>Sierra Club v. Peterson</i> , 717 F.2d 1409 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	31, 33
<i>Sprint Nextel Corp. v. FCC</i> , 508 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	46
<i>Tesoro Alaska Petroleum Co. v. FERC</i> , 234 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	46, 52
<i>United States Sugar Corporation v. EPA</i> , 830 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	30

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 702	1
28 U.S.C. § 2342(4)	1

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

28 U.S.C. § 2344.....1

42 U.S.C. § 300f.....20

42 U.S.C. § 20112

42 U.S.C. § 211110

42 U.S.C. § 211310

42 U.S.C. § 2239(b)1

42 U.S.C. § 43211, 2

42 U.S.C. § 4332(C).....7

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.12025

10 C.F.R. § 2.121210

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c)..... 10, 51

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f) 10, 50, 51, 55

10 C.F.R. § 2.31010

10 C.F.R. § 2.32526

10 C.F.R. § 2.34110

10 C.F.R. § 40.31(f)9

10 C.F.R. pt. 40, app. A, Criteria 5B 12, 13, 15

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

10 C.F.R. pt. 40, app. A, Criteria 5C	15
10 C.F.R. § 51.45(b)	9, 48
10 C.F.R. § 51.60	9
10 C.F.R. § 51.71	9, 49
10 C.F.R. § 51.90	9
10 C.F.R. § 51.91	9, 35
10 C.F.R. § 51.94	9
40 C.F.R. § 146.4	20
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b)	8, 23, 31
40 C.F.R. § 1500.3	7
40 C.F.R. § 1502.1	8
40 C.F.R. § 1502.2(g)	8
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(b)	16
40 C.F.R. § 1502.4	8, 54
40 C.F.R. § 1502.15	7
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16	7, 8, 48
40 C.F.R. § 1503.1	34
40 C.F.R. § 1503.4	16

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

40 C.F.R. § 1508.78

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b) 7, 48

40 C.F.R. § 1508.1448

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a)(1)(iii).....54
